Ultrastar® DC SN655
DATA SHEET DATA CENTER SOLID STATE DRIVE
2.5-inch U.3, 15mm, NVMe SSD
3.84TB, 7.68TB, 15.36TB, 30.72TB, 61.44TB1
Unlocking the Full Potential of Enterprise SSDs
Western Digital NVMe™ solid state drives provide the trusted performance
reliability, and security demanded by enterprise environments. The Ultrastar
DC SN655 NVMe SSD expands the Ultrastar SN65x family with a dual-port

Operating Temperature (Ambient)⁷ 0°C to 70°C
Non-Operating Temperature8 -40°C to 85°C
Ordering Information
Security 3.84TB 7.68TB 15.36TB 30.72TB 61.44TB
OTS Number SE 0TS2458 0TS2459 0TS2460 0TS2507 0TS2508
Model Number SE WUS5EA138ESP7E1 WUS5EA176ESP7E1 WUS5EA1A1ESP7E1 WUS5EC0B1ESP7Y1 WUS5EC0C1ESP7Y1
OTS Numbere ISE 0TS2461 0TS2462 0TS2463 0TS2509 0TS2510
Model Number ISE WUS5EA138ESP7E3 WUS5EA176ESP7E3 WUS5EA1A1ESP7E3 WUS5EC0B1ESP7Y3 WUS5EC0C1ESP7Y3
OTS Number TCG-Ruby 0TS2467 0TS2468 0TS2469 0TS2511 0TS2512
Model Number TCG-Ruby WUS5EA138ESP7E4 WUS5EA176ESP7E4 WUS5EA1A1ESP7E4 WUS5EC0B1ESP7Y4 WUS5EC0C1ESP7Y4
¹ One megabyte (MB) is equal to one million bytes, one gigabyte (GB) is equal to 1,000MB (one billion bytes), one terabyte (TB) is equal to 1,000GB (one trillion bytes), and one petabyte (PB) is equal
to 1,000TB. Actual user capacity may be less due to operating environment.
² Endurance rating based on DWPD using 4KiB 100% random write and JESD 219 workloads over 5 years.